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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2754

TO BE ANSWERED ON  3RD JANUARY, 2018


DEPARTMENTAL EXAMINATION IN DEPARTMENT OF POSTS

†2754. DR. ARUN KUMAR:


Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the departmental examination for promotion to the post of assistant manager in Mail Motor Service of Post Office Department has not been conducted since the year 2005;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the steps taken by the Government in this regard;

(c) whether 90 percent posts of Assistant Manager are lying vacant due to this and the Mail Assistant Staff of the mail motor service are deprived of the promotion; and

(d) if so, the time by which the Government is likely to make recruitment to the post of the Assistant Managers?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS &
 MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI MANOJ SINHA)


(a) & (b) As per existing Recruitment Rules, there is no provision for conducting departmental examination for promotion to the post of Assistant Manager, Mail Motor

Service.


(c) & (d)   The posts of Assistant Manager in Mail Motor Service and Inspector of Mail

Motor Service were merged in 2005 with a single nomenclature of Assistant Manager,

Mail Motor Service. Out of total sanctioned strength of 41 posts of Assistant Manager,

Mail Motor Service, 8 posts are currently filled up. Recruitment to the vacant posts of

Assistant Manager, Mail Motor Service has not been made pending finalization of restructuring of Mail Motor Service Cadre followed by revision of Recruitment Rules.
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